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Introduction

The State of Colorado Department of Personnel and Administration (Department) in collaboration with NASPO
Participating States is interested in receiving information on Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) Natural
Gas Vehicles (NGV). Additional information on topics not listed but applicable to NGV vehicles is also
welcome.

Background

In November of 2011 Governor Mary Fallin of the State of Oklahoma, and Governor John Hickenlooper from
the State of Colorado and the Governors from several NASPO Participating States agreed in principle to a
“Memorandum of Understanding” (MOU) for the purpose of establishing a coordinated effort between
Oklahoma and NASPO Participating States (States) to attract automobile manufacturers in the U.S. to develop a
functional and affordable original equipment manufacturer (OEM) fleet natural gas vehicle (NGV) that will also
meet public demand. The States recognize the tremendous benefits and unique attributes of clean burning
natural gas and understand the significant opportunity Natural Gas Vehicles (NGV) presents to save State and
taxpayer dollars by forging an energy future that utilizes domestic energy resources to fuel our nation’s
transportation needs. Through the joint solicitation of a Multi-State Request for Proposal (Joint-RFP) that
aggregates annual State fleet vehicle procurements, the States will endeavor to provide a demand base sufficient
to support the design, manufacture, and sale of functional and affordable OEM NGVs by automotive
manufacturers in the U.S. As of April of 2012, Wyoming, Mississippi, Utah, Kentucky, Ohio, Pennsylvania,
Maine, West Virginia, New Mexico, Texas, and Louisiana have signed on to support the multi-state joint RFI
and RFP solicitation.
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Scope of RFI

The purpose of the Request for Information (RFI) is to gather information for a potential future solicitation.
RFT’s are typically used during the project planning phase where the state cannot clearly identify product
requirements, specifications, and purchase options. RFI submissions will not result in the award of a contract.

It is expected that this RFI will result in information that, subsequently, will enable the states to develop a
solicitation for one or more products, services or programs to help the states increase NGV vehicle acquisitions
and the development and expansion of NGV fueling infrastructure. In anticipation of soliciting a Joint-RFP, the
States will endeavor to coordinate with local agencies, municipalities, and companies to determine the number
of NGVs each State can commit to purchase and the required specifications necessary to meet fleet needs. The
Joint-RFP shall require that the “ultimate” cost of an OEM NGV should be comparably priced to an equivalent
gasoline powered model and that warranty and reliability concerns are not compromised. It is recommended
that Lifecycle analysis, return on Investment analysis, environmental and health analysis be submitted to
support the “ultimate” cost of a NGV vehicle compared to its gasoline equivalent model.

Who Should Respond

The Department of Personnel and Administration (the Department) on behalf of NASPO encourages interested
parties to respond to this RFI. “Interested Parties” refers to a person or entity that possesses applicable
knowledge and resources and has the capacity to support the Solution. The Department is interested in
receiving creative and effective ideas to assist in NASPQO’s development of a comprehensive solicitation that
will meet the demands for NGV vehicles to all NASPO Participating States.

Point of Contact to this RFI

The Purchasing Office for the Colorado Department of Personnel & Administration (DPA), is the point of
contact pertaining to RFI. To maintain the integrity of the RFI proposal, and all communications must be
referred to and/or coordinated with the DPA Procurement Office, Attention: John P. Weber, CPPO, C.P.M.,
Contracts Manager at john.weber@state.co.us or 303.866.6484.

Responses should be received on or before June 15, 2012 at 5:00 PM Mountain Time. Responses submitted
past the deadline may not be considered.

Disclosure of Responses

The Department reserves the right for information submitted in response to this RFI to be reviewed by other
NASPO Participating States for purposes of compiling and analyzing possible options. Otherwise, materials
submitted in response to this RFI will not be publicly disclosed until such time that a solicitation has been
issued and an award has been made by NASPO. At such time, all materials will be made available for public
disclosure with the exception of those materials determined by NASPO to be confidential/proprietary.

In the event NASPO determines that a competitive solicitation will not be issued as a result of the RFI process,

the materials submitted in response to this RFI will then be made available for public disclosure with the
exception of those materials determined by Department to be confidential/proprietary.
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A. Confidential/Proprietary Information

Any restrictions of the use or inspection of material contained within the response shall be clearly stated in the
response itself. Written requests for confidentiality shall be submitted by the potential offeror, with its
response, along with a justification for considering the materials confidential/proprietary. The potential offeror
must state specifically what elements of the proposal are to be considered confidential/proprietary.

Confidential/proprietary information must be readily identified, marked and packaged separately from the rest
of the response. Co-mingling of confidential/proprietary and other information is NOT acceptable. Responses
will not be considered confidential and proprietary. Materials that would not be considered confidential in
response to a solicitation will NOT be considered confidential for the RFI response.

This RFI process, as described in Colorado Senate Bill SB08-217, is a public process and all information
received will be subject to the Colorado Open Records Act, Title 24, Article 72, Part 2, on public records and
the Colorado Sunshine Law, Title 24, Article 6, Part 4, on open meetings.

The Department will not reimburse respondents for any expenses associated with responding to this RFI.

Bid Information and Distribution System (BIDS)

This RFI solicitation is published using the Colorado Bid Information and Distribution System (BIDS). BIDS
and its registration information may be linked through the State Purchasing Office (SPO) link at
http://www.gssa.state.co.us. The BIDS Help Desk can be reached at 303.866.6464 for further assistance.

Inquiries

Respondents may submit email or fax inquiries and questions concerning this RFI to obtain clarification on the
RFI questions. All inquiries and questions are due no later than Tuesday May 15th, 2012 at 3:00 PM (MDT).
The State Purchasing Office prefers that all inquiries and questions be sent via electronic mail with the RFI
number in the subject line and the question number. Inquiries and questions must be submitted by way of one
of the following three methods though e-mail is preferred. Answers to respondent questions and inquiries will
be posted on BIDS on Monday May 21st, 2012 by 5:00PM MST. The State prefers that all inquiries be sent by
electronic mail (with “RFI-12-NASPO-0001-JW” in the subject line) to john.weber@state.co.us. Address
written or fax inquiries to:

State of Colorado
Department of Personnel & Administration
633 17" Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80202
Attn: John P. Weber, C.P.M., CPPB
Fax: (303) 866-3034
RFI No. 12-NASPO-0001-JW

Response to inquiries (if required) will be published as a modification on the BIDS system in a timely manner.
Offeror should not rely on any other statements, either written or oral, that alter any specification or other term
or condition of the RFI. Offerors are responsible for monitoring BIDS for publication of modifications to this
solicitation.
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Calendar of Events

The process for the RFI will proceed according to the schedule below. The Procurement Office reserves the
right to revise this schedule or any portion of this RFI by published Addendum..

RFI Post Date April 25, 2012

Industry Meeting — Denver, CO May 9, 2012, 1:00PM MST
Deadline for Submitting Questions May 15, 2012, 3:00 PM MST
Official Response to Questions May 21, 2012, 5:00 PM MST
RF1 Submission Due Date and Time June 15, 2012, 5:00 PM MST

Industry Meeting

An Industry Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, May 9, 2012 in Denver, Colorado at the Department of
Transportation Headquarters at 4201 East Arkansas Avenue (just off Colorado Blvd near the Cherry Creek).
The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the RFI and start a dialogue with knowledgeable industry
representatives.

Meeting schedule is as follows:

Wednesday, May 9 — 8:30 am to 11:30 am - Attendee Meeting
11:30 am to 1:00 pm — Lunch on your own
1:00 pm to 2:30 pm — Industry meeting
2:30 pm to 3:00 pm — Break
3:00 pm to 4:30 pm — Cooperative Presentation

For planning purposes, you are requested to send an RSVP to the Point of Contact listed
above. In the RSVP please include your company name and the number of attendees that
will be representing your company.

RFI Submission Procedure

Submittals are required by 5:00PM MST on Friday June 15", 2012. Submittals should be emailed to the State
Purchasing Office (SPO) at; john.weber@state.co.us additionally, due to possible State firewall issues,
respondents are encouraged to mail responses on CD to the Sole Point of Contact at the address listed below.
All responses and or submittals are required to be in an electronic format specified by the State of Colorado.
The RFI questions are attached to this RFI as Exhibit 1. Respondent’s answers to each question shall be in
Microsoft Excel format. Please be sure to answer questions with as much pertinent detail as possible, but be
concise, and summarize whenever practicable.
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Respondents are only required to answer questions that pertain to their business and industry. After all questions
and respondent contact information has been entered into Exhibit 1 be sure to save the document by titling the
document with your company name, and the initials of the individual who completed the form for easy
identification.

Additional information, brochures, environmental and health studies, cost analysis, and specification sheets,
etc., can be mailed to:

State Purchasing Office

633 17" Street, Suite 1600

Denver, CO. 80202-3609

Attention: John Weber

In order to fully comprehend the information contained within a response to this RFI, the reviewing group may
seek further clarification verbally, electronically, or in written format.

Information Requested

The Department does not encourage excessive responses. Please respond thoroughly and exactly. Itis
requested that your response be limited to a total of fifty (50) pages.

All responses shall be listed in Exhibit B of this RFI.

Response Review Process

Completion of the RFI review process is dependent upon the number of responses received. The responses
received may be used as background information for the development of a future Request for Proposal (RFP).
This RFP would be issued by NASPO. Qualifications and further details will be provided within the NASPO
RFP document.

This RFI has been issued solely for information and planning purposes and does not constitute a solicitation.
Information about costs and pricing is submitted voluntarily, and is nonbinding on the respondent.

Exhibits

Exhibit A: Memo of Understanding
Exhibit B: Multi-State Natural Gas Vehicle (NGV) Initiative Response Form
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Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) describes a coordinated effort between the undersigned States (States) to attract
automobile manufacturers in the U.S. to develop a functional and affordable original equipment manufacturer (OEM) fleet
natural gas vehicle (NGV) that will also meet public demand. The States recognize the benefits and unique attributes of clean
burning natural gas and understand the significant opportunity compressed natural gas (CNG) presents to save State and
taxpayer dollars by encouraging an energy future that utilizes domestic energy resources to fuel our nation’s transportation
needs. Through the joint solicitation of a Multi-State Request for Proposal (Joint-RFP) that aggregates annual State fleet vehicle
procurements, the States will endeavor to provide a demand base sufficient to support the design, manufacture, and sale of
functional and affordable OEM NGVs by automotive manufacturers in the United States.

In anticipation of soliciting a Joint-RFP, the States will endeavor to coordinate with local agencies, municipalities, and
companies to determine the number of NGVs each State can commit to purchase and the required specifications necessary to
meet fleet needs. The Joint-RFP shall require that the ultimate cost of an OEM NGV should be comparably priced to an
equivalent gasoline powered model and that warranty and reliability concerns are not compromised. Simultaneously, the
States understand the need for continued development and expansion of CNG fueling infrastructure and should endeavor to
encourage private investment, predicated on demonstrating an anticipated increase in State NGVs, to meet growing demand.

Pursuant to the terms of the Joint-RFP, to be executed at a later date, the States intend, where practical, to transition new fleet
vehicle acquisitions, in committed volumes, to a resulting OEM NGV. Such future acquisitions should, when economically
feasible, rely on traditional distribution channels that incorporate local businesses in procurement processes. In continued
recognition of the benefits of CNG, the States should also endeavor to pursue fleet vehicle conversions to CNG, where
economically compelling, based on a life-cycle cost analysis. The States will also reach out to fellow Governors to determine
broader interest and participation in the principles and process outlined in this MOU.

This MOU embodies the principle understandings of the States but shall not create any legal relationship, rights, duties, or
obligations binding or enforceable at law or in equity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each State shall in good faith endeavor
to reach a mutually agreeable and economically beneficial Joint-RFP, as contemplated herein. This MOU does not create
additional state power, enhance existing state power, or interfere with federal authority or law. This MOU shall continue to
demonstrate the States’ understanding until execution of the Joint-RFP, or until otherwise discontinued by either State.

Set forth by:

State of Oklahoma State of Colorado
va'l # /) < 22 ngoe/
Mary Fallin, Govgnor John Hyﬁenlooper, Governor
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November 9, 2011

State of Wyoming

/ ”,% o

Matthew H. Mead Governor
November 9, 2011

State of Utah

L lerbect—

Gary R. Herbert, Governor
November 16, 2011

State of New Mexico

cﬂ/(a/d&.ly\_

Susana Martinez, Governor
December 22, 2011

State of Kentucky

f7 ARe0

Séven L. Beshear, Governor
January 27, 2012

State of Ohio

/p

.'
. AL

March 2, 2012

State of Louisiana

/

Bc\)vbby JiUdaIU Governor
April 16, 2012

November 9, 2011

State of Pennsyle

Tom Corbett, Governor
November 9, 2011

State of Maine

SOMS ??pr <

Paul R. LePage, Governor
December 2, 2011

State of West Virginia

&W‘

Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor
January 16, 2012

State of Texas

ﬁcg 7/’)6480'4

Rick Perry, Governor
February 6, 2012

State of Mississippi

ST

Phil Bryant, Governor
March 21, 2012
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Exhibit B - Request for Information - NGV MOU Multi-State Initiative Response
Form

Solicitation Number:
Date of Issuance:
Response Deadline:

RFI-JW-00001-12
April 25,2012
5:00PM MST June 15", 2012

Required Info

Contact Information

Company Name:
Point of Contact:

Title:
Email Address:

Address:

City:

State:
ZIP Code:

Phone Number:
FAX Number:

Respondent Instructions

Instructions: Respondents are only required to answer questions that pertain to their business and industry. Please be sure to answer
questions with as much detail as possible, but be concise, and summarize whenever practicable. To respond to a question, double click on the
"Response"” line, make sure the cursor is blinking, type your response into the line, and press enter on your computer. The response will be
displayed on multiple lines in the spreadsheet similar to these instructions. Be sure to save the Excel document with your company name and
the initials of the person who completed the Form.

Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) NGV Questions

Question #
How might aggregating annual fleet vehicle acquisition volumes among the states participating in the MOU assist your company in designing
1 and producing more Natural Gas Vehicles (NGVs) with costs comparable to equivalent gasoline powered models?
Response:
What lifecycle cost savings, in addition to fuel savings, are available to consumers who operate vehicles running on natural gas rather than
2 gasoline? What additional expenses may be incurred?
Response:
3 How does warranty coverage compare between OEM NGVs and gasoline equivalents?
Response:
How does fuel economy (MPG), driving range, engine performance, and emissions compare between NGV's, both bi-fuel and dedicated, and
4 their gasoline equivalent model?
Response:
5 What are perceived issues with NGVs, if any? How are auto manufacturers working to address those?
Response:
Can you provide a list of all the OEM NGVs that will be available from your company in 2013, 2014, and beyond? Please indicate if they will be
dedicated or bi-fuel vehicles, and please provide any information as to vehicle pricing and the markets in which these vehicles will be made
6 available.
Response:
To the extent not already provided in your responses above, please provide a list of all the OEM NGVs that have been made available from your
company in last 20 years and if those vehicles are no longer available, the reasons for discontinuing those makes and models. Please indicate
if these were dedicated or bi-fuel vehicles, and please provide any information as to vehicle pricing, the markets in which these vehicles were
7 available, and consumer purchasing behavior.




10

11

12

13

14

15

Response:

Are all OEM dealerships capable of repairing and performing warranty work on OEM NGVs? Do you have a staff to assist the dealerships in
securing certified NGV technicians? Do you either currently offer or intend to offer training to government vehicle fleet technicians on OEM
NGVs?

Response:

We would expect NGVs be distributed in the same manner as their gasoline powered equivalent. How would this be accomplished under the
auspices of this MOU?
Response:

How do you see consumer market preferences leaning towards dedicated or bi-fuel NGVs?
Response:

What are the differences between the components used for dedicated and bi-fuel NGVs and how do those differences impact cost?
Response:

Describe the different options available for incorporating compressed natural gas storage tanks into vehicle design and how each of these
options affect vehicle pricing, range, and functionality.
Response:

For a multi-state initiative such as this, will there be government bid assistance, and if so, will that be similar to that provided for equivalent
conventional gasoline models?
Response:

What is the best time of the year to solicit bids for NGVs in accordance with the intent of the MOU?
Response:

Please provide any other relevant information that you believe is important for states to consider in developing a joint solicitation targeted at
spurring the development of a functional and affordable OEM NGV
Response:






